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Robert E. Miller, Jonathan Cohen and Arthur V.

Belendiuk d/b/a Calypso Communications ("Petitioner"),

permittee of a new FM station to be constructed at Charlotte

Amalie, Virgin Islands,' hereby respectfully petitions the

Commission to amend section 73.202(b) of the Commission's

Rules to substitute Channel 267B for Channel 246B at

Charlotte Amalie, Virgin Islands.

The substitution will serve the public interest because

it will allow Petitioner to promptly construct the facility.

CUrrently, Channel 247 is being used in Tortola, British

Virgin Islands, only twenty miles from Charlotte Amalie.

The use of Channel 246B would create harmful electrical

interference. Calypso's engineer has completed a channel

study, Exhibit 1, that is attached hereto and has found

'that Channel 267B would be an acceptable replacement for

, Petitioner's application (File No. BPH-870707MI) was
granted June 25, 1991. (~Puab~l~l~'c~N~o~t~i~cze, Report No. 21150, ~

released July 1, 1991). No.oICcpissrec'd () f-S
Ust.'\ Be DE



Channel 246B.

Petitioner also requests that its permit be modified

pursuant to section 316(a) of the Communications Act of

1934, as amended, to specify operation on Channel 267B in

lieu of channel 246B.

The Petitioner specifically represents that in the

event Channel 267B is allotted to Charlotte Amalie it will

promptly construct thereon the new facilities.

Therefore, Petitioner respectfully requests that its

petition be adopted and that the Commission issue a "Notice

of Proposed Rule Haking" amending section 73.202(b) of the

Rules as follows:

V.S. virgin IslanOs

Charlotte a.alie

Present

246B

ProposlC'

267B

The Petitioner also requests the Commission to include in

the "Notice of Proposed Rule Making" a provision for the

modification of Petitioner's permit to operate the new

station on Channel 267B.

Respectfully submitted,

~:~ll:u
Arthur V. Belendiuk
Its Attorney

SKXTHWICK , BBLBKDIVK, P.C.
1990 M street, N.W.
Suite 510
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-785-2800

June 22, 1992
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Communications Engineering Services, P.C.
Falls Church, VA

Page 0
Jun 1, 1992

FM Facilities Within

Title: Charge Bob Miller, USVI
Channels: 200 to 300
Translators/Boosters Not Included
Reference City: Charlotte Amalie, VI
Audit File: wit06012.A01

50 km

Latitude: 18-20-30
Longitude: 64-43-59

FCC Database: 920429

Call
Auth
OWner

City of License, st
FCC File No. Channel Class

H-AMSL H-AAT H-kW Latitude
V-AMSL V-AAT V-kW Longitude
Docket No. Last Update Date

Br-to Dist
-from (km)

WIUJ
LIC
Vi.
*To

st. Thomas, VI
BLED-1816 205 0

Council Inc., of the Boy Scouts
channel 2750

442 .010 18-21-23
64-56-43

OS/23/91

274.2
94.1

22.5

Accepted by Commission 910523

Tortola
215 B

475 50.0 18-25-32 44.6 13.1
64-38-45 224.6

11/04/91

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

NEW British Virgin Islands
219 C

600 100. 18-25-00 46.4 12.1
600 100. 64-39-00 226.4

03/30/88

SITE RESTRICTED - EFFECTIVE 870528

USED
Cruz Bay, VI

222 B
86-259

18-20-35 289.4
64-44-14 109.3

04/22/88

0.5

1.1

1.1

0.748. 18-20-17 125.8
48. 64-43-40 305.8

02/14/92

18-20-59 321.9
64-44-23 141. 9

01/12/90

18-20-59 321. 9
64-44-23 141.9
01/12/90

397
397

434
434

B

B224

222

WDCM Cruz Bay, VI
ADO
Commission

WDCM Cruz Bay, VI
CP MOD BMPH-901214IH 222 B
Paradise Broadcasting Corporation

WDCM Cruz Bay, VI
DEL
Commission

NEW British Virgin Islands
232

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

c
600
600

100.
100.

18-25-00
64-39-00
03/30/88

46.4
226.4

12.1

Cruz Bay-St. John, VI
ADO 234 A
Roe 'alia Villafane
SI~ESTRICTED 2.4KM NORTHEAST

18-20-56 279.5
64-46-43 99.5
03/11/87

4.9
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Communications Enqineerinq Services, P.C.
Falls Church, VA

Paqe 1
Jun 1, 1992

FM Facilities within

Title: charqe Bob Miller, USVI
Channels: 200 to 300
Translators/Boosters Not Included
Reference City: Charlotte Amalie, VI
Audit File: wit06012.AOl

50 km

Latitude: 18-20-30
Lonqitude: 64-43-59

FCC Database: 920429

Call
Auth
Owner

city of License, st H-AMSL H-AAT H-kW Latitude Br-to
FCC File No. Channel Class V-AMSL V-AAT V-kW Longitude -from

Docket No. Last update Date

Dist
(km)

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EFFECTIVE 870518

USED
Charlotte Amalie, VI

241 Bl
86-290

18-20-36 270.5 20.8
64-55-48 90.5
04/22/88

SITE RESTRICTED - EFFECTIVE 870518

USED

WIVI Charlotte Amalie, VI
CP BPH-910116JL 241
Tim Gordon English

WVNX Charlotte Amalie, VI
CP BPH-870707MI 246
Calypso Communications

Charlotte Amalie, VI
246

Charlotte Amalie, VI
DEL 246
Commission

Bl

B

B

B

482
482

427
427

86-290

457 2.40 18-21-33 274.5 25.3
457 2.40 64-58-18 94.4

02/06/92

391 50. 18-20-30 0.0 0.0
391 50. 64-43-59 0.0

08/16/91

18-20-00 265.0 10.6
64-50-00 85.0
07/03/91

18-20-00 265.0 10.6
64-50-00 85.0

01/12/90

NEW British Virgin Islands
247

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

c
600
600

100.
100.

18-25-00
64-39-00
03/30/88

46.4
226.4

12.1

Coordinates updated from LIC record

USED
Charlotte Amalie, VI

250 B

BLH800911AH

18-21-25 274.0 24.7
64-58-00 93.9
12/01/90

B
WGODFM Charlotte Amalie, VI
LIC BLH-800911AH 250
Three Angels Corporation

WIYC Charlotte Amalie, VI
LIC BLH-7193 266 B
Pal~ Beach Group Broadcasting Co.

504
504

533

475
475

457

50. 18-21-25 274.0 24.7
50. 6~-58-00 93.9

11/02/89

50. 18-21-34 274.5 25.4
64-58-22 94.4
09/30/88
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Communications Engineering services, P.C.
Falls Church, VA

Page 2
Jun 1, 1992

FM Facilities Within

Title: Charge Bob Miller, USVI
Channels: 200 to 300
Translators/Boosters Not Included
Reference City: Charlotte Amalie, VI
Audit File: wit06012.A01

50 kll

Latitude: 18-20-30
Longitude: 64-43-59

FCC Database: 920429

Call
Auth
Owner

City of License, st
FCC File No. Channel Class

H-AMSL H-AAT H-kW Latitude
V-AMSL V-AAT V-kW Longitude
Docket No. Last Update Date

Br-to Dist
-from (km)

------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------~

WTBN Charlotte Amalie, VI
CP MOD BMPH-880224IA 271 B
Trans Caribbean Broadcasting Company

22.5

25.3

22.5

20.8

10.6

274.2
94.1

467 451 .017 18-21-23
64-56-43
03/19/92

Operating Educational

18-20-00 265.0
64-50-00 85.0
01/12/90

18-20-36 270.5
64-55-48 90.5

82-764 04/21/87

490 466 50. 18-21-23 274.2
490 466 SO. 64-56-43 94.1

11/06/91

530 509 33.0 18-21-33 274.5
530 509 33.0 64-58-18 94.4

02/07/92

B

B

o
Scouts
Channel

Charlotte Amalie, VI
271

WTBN Charlotte Amalie, VI
CP BPH-911125IO 271 B
Trans Caribbean Broadcasting Company

WIUJ st. Thomas, VI
CP BPED-910506MI 275
Vi. council Inc., of the Boy
From channel 2050-Commercial

EFFECTIVE 7-5-83

USED

Charlotte Amalie, VI
AOD 267
Commission

COORDINATES ARE FOR WeWI PER 085-209

25.4

25.445. 18-21-31 274.3
45. 64-58-21 94.2

04/06/92

18-21-34 274.5
64-58-22 94.4

03/01/89

522 j 490
522 490

85-209
BUSED

WI¥C Charlotte Amalie, VI
LIC BLH-880617KD 282 B
Palm Beach Group Broadcasting Co.

Charlotte Amalie, VI
282

RESERVED FOR WVGN PER 086-290

25.3

25.3512 10.0 18-21-33 274.5
512 10.0 64-59-18 94.4

11/13/91

18-21-33 274.5
64-58-18 94.4
10/15/90

533
533

86-290
BUSED

WVGN Charlotte Amalie, VI
APP BMPH-910523IF 287 B
Sandy Isle Broadcasting, Inc.

Charlotte Amalie, VI
287
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communications Engineering Services, P.C.
Falls Church, VA

FM Facilities Within 50 km

Page 3
Jun 1, 1992

Title: Charge Bob Miller, USVI
Channels: 200 to 300
Translators/Boosters Not Included
Reference city: Charlotte Amalie, VI
Audit File: w1t06012.A01

Latitude: 18-20-30
Longitude: 64-43-59

FCC Database: 920429

Call
Auth
Owner

city of License, St
FCC File No. Channel Class

H-AMSL H-AAT H-kW Latitude
V-AMSL V-AAT V-kW Longitude
Docket No. Last Update Date

Br-to Dist
-from (km)

-~----------------------------------------~-----------------------------------
WVGN Charlotte Amalie, VI 533 512 32. 18-21-33 274.5
CP BPH-901113ID 287 B 533 512 32. 64-58-18 94.4
Sandy Isle Broadcasting, Inc. 11/01/91

WVGN Charlotte Amalie, VI 494 467 1. 35 18-21-33 274.5
LIe BLH-850331KF 296 A 494 467 1.35 64-58-18 94.4
Sandy Isle Broadcasting, Inc. 09/05/90
*TO Channel 287B per 086-290

25.3

25.3

--> End of Facilities <--



CIRTIIICATI or SIIYICB

I, Shell~ C. Bowling, a secretary in the law. firm of
Smithwick, , B8lendiult, P.C., certify that on thill,' 22nd day of
June, 1992, copies of the foregoing were mailed, postage prepaid,
to the following:

Mr. Andrew J. Rhodes*
Chief, policy and Rules Division
Allocations Branch
Mass Media Bureau
2025 M street, N.W.
Room 8322
Washington, D.C. 20554

Mr. James Ballis*
Chief, Notifications Group
International Branch
Mass Media Bureau
2025 M street, N.W.
Room 8120
Washington, D.C. 20554

~u~~
*by hand


